CHAPTER 117
SENATE Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2085

AN AcT concerning solid waste; relating to management plans; relating to the waste tire
management fund; amending K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 65-3410 and 65-3424g and repealing
the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 65-3410 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 65-3410. (a) Each city or county or combination of such cities
and counties may provide for the storage, collection, transportation, proc-
essing and disposal of solid wastes and recyclables generated within its
boundaries; and shall have the power to implement any approved solid
waste management plan and to purchase all necessary equipment, acquire
all necessary land, build any necessary buildings, incinerators, transfer
stations, or other structures, lease or otherwise acquire the right to use
land or equipment and to do all other things necessary for a proper ef-
fective solid waste management system and recycling program including
the levying of fees and charges upon persons receiving service. On or
before the first day of July of each calendar year, the board of county
commissioners of any county, may, by resolution establish a schedule of
fees to be imposed on real property within any county solid waste and
recyclables service area, revenue from such fees to be used: To implement
an approved solid waste management plan, to conduct operations neces-
sary to administer the plan and to carry out its purposes and provisions;
or for the acquisition, operation and maintenance of county waste disposal
sites andrfor; or for financing waste collection, storage, processing, recla-
mation, disposal services and recycling programs, where such services are
provided. In establishing the schedule of fees, the board of county com-
missioners shall classify the real property within the county solid waste
and recyclables service area based upon the various uses to which the real
property is put, the volume of waste occurring from the different land
uses and any other factors that the board determines would reasonably
relate the waste disposal and recyclable fee to the real property upon
which it would be imposed.

The board shall set a reasonable fee for each category established and
divide the real property within the county service areas according to cat-
egories and ownership. The board shall impose the appropriate fee upon
each division of land and provide for the billing and collection of such
fees. The fees may be established, billed, and collected on a monthly,
quarterly or yearly basis. Fees collected on a yearly basis may be billed
on the ad valorem tax statement. Prior to the collection of any fees levied
on real property by the board under this section, the board shall notify
affected property owners by causing a copy of the schedule of fees to be
mailed to each property owner to whom tax statements are mailed in
accordance with K.S.A. 79-2001, er-any and amendments thereto.

Any fees authorized pursuant to this section which remain unpaid for
a period of 60 or more days after the date upon which they were billed
may be collected thereafter by the county as provided herein.

(1) Atleast once a year the board of county commissioners shall cause
to be prepared a report of delinquent fees. The board shall fix a time,
date, and place for hearing the report and any objections or protests
thereto.

(2) The board shall cause notice of the hearing to be mailed to the
property owners listed on the report not less than 10 days prior to the
date of the hearing.

(3) At the hearing the board shall hear any objections or protests of
property owners liable to be assessed for delinquent fees. The board may
make such revisions or corrections to the report as it deems just, after
which, by resolution, the report shall be confirmed.

(4) The delinquent fees set forth in the report as confirmed shall
constitute assessments against the respective parcels of land and are a
lien on the property for the amount of such delinquent fees. A certified
copy of the confirmed report shall be filed with the county clerk for the
amounts of the respective assessments against the respective parcels of
land as they appear on the current assessment roll. The lien created at-
taches upon recordation, in the office of the county clerk of the county
in which the property is situated, of a certified copy of the resolution of
confirmation. The assessment may be collected at the same time and in



the same manner as ordinary county ad valorem property taxes are col-
lected and shall be subject to the same penalties and the same procedure
and sale in case of delinquency as provided for such taxes. All laws ap-
plicable to the levy, collection, and enforcement of county ad valorem
property taxes shall be applicable to such assessment.

Any city collecting solid waste fees or charges may collect delinquent
fees or charges for garbage and trash storage, collection and disposal in
the manner provided for counties.

(b) In carrying out its responsibilities, any such city or county may
adopt ordinances, resolutions, regulations and standards to implement an
approved solid waste management plan, to conduct operations necessary
to administer the plan and to carry out its purposes and provisions; and
for the storage, collection, transportation, processing and disposal of solid
wastes and recyclables Which shall be in conformity with the rules, reg-
ulations, standards and procedures adopted by the secretary for the stor-
age, collection, transportation, processing and disposal of solid wastes and
recyclables.

(c) Cities or counties may contract with any person, city, county, other
political subdivision or state agency in this or other states to carry out
their responsibilities to implement an approved solid waste management
plan including any operations necessary to administer the plan and carry
out its purposes and provisions; and for the collection, transportation,
processing and disposal of solid wastes and recyclables.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 65-3424¢ is hereby amended to read as
follows: 65-3424¢g. (a) There is hereby established in the state treasury
the waste tire management fund.

(b) Money from the following sources shall be credited to the waste
tire management fund:

(1) Revenue collected from the excise tax by K.S.A. 65-3424d, and
amendments thereto;

(2) permit application and renewal fees provided for by K.S.A. 65-
3424b, and amendments thereto;

(3) interest provided for by subsection ();

(4) additional sources of funding such as reimbursements and appro-
priations intended to be used for the purposes of the fund;

(5) any recoveries from abatement and enforcement actions provided
for by K.S.A. 65-3424k, and amendments thereto; and

(6) any other moneys provided by law.

(c) Moneys in the waste tire management fund shall be used only for
the purpose of:

(1) Paying compensation and other expenses of employing personnel
to carry out the duties of the secretary pursuant to K.S.A. 65-3424 through
65-3424h, and amendments thereto, but not more than $250,000;

(2) action by the department to implement interim measures to min-
imize nuisances or risks to public health or the environment that are or
could be created by waste tire accumulations, until the responsible party
can fully abate the site or until a state clean-up occurs pursuant to K.S.A.
65-3424k, and amendments thereto;

(3) action by the department to pay for the removal and disposal or
on-site stabilization of waste tires which have been illegally accumulated
or illegally managed, when the responsible party is unknown or unwilling
or unable to perform the necessary corrective action;

(4) the costs of using contractors to provide: (A) Public education
regarding proper management of waste tires; (B) technical training of
persons on the requirements of solid waste laws and rules and regulations
relating to waste tires; and (C) services described in subsection (i) of
K.S.A. 65-3424k, and amendments thereto;

(5) grants to public or private entities for up to 50% of the cost to
start-up or enhance projects to recycle waste tires or recover energy
through waste tire combustion; and

(6) grants to local units of government and any public or private
school for grades kindergarten through twelve to pay up to 50% of the
costs to purchase tire derived products made from recycled waste tires.
As used in this section, “tire derived products” means athletic field sur-
facing, playground cover, horticulture products and molded or extruded

rubber products made from recycled waste tires. Fheprovisions-of-this

(d) All grant applications received for waste tire recycling grants shall
be reviewed by the solid waste grants advisory committee established



pursuant to K.S.A. 65-3426, and amendments thereto. Waste tire recy-
cling grants shall be subject to the requirements set forth in subsection
(g) of K.S.A. 65-3415, and amendments thereto, related to the misuse of
grant funds with the exception that any grant funds recovered by the
secretary shall be deposited to the waste tire management fund. Waste
tire management funds shall be used only for waste tire recycling grants.
Waste tire grants shall not be awarded, nor shall waste tire funds be
disbursed to a grant recipient, if the department determines that the grant
applicant or recipient is operating in substantial violation of applicable
environmental laws or regulations administered by the department.

(e) All expenditures from the waste tire management fund shall be
made in accordance with appropriations acts upon warrants of the direc-
tor of accounts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the
secretary.

(f)  On or before the 10th of each month, the director of accounts and
reports shall transfer from the state general fund to the waste tire man-
agement fund interest earnings based on: (1) The average daily balance
of moneys in the waste tire management fund for the preceding month;
and (2) the net earnings rate for the pooled money investment portfolio
for the preceding month.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 65-3410 and 65-3424¢ are hereby re-
pealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 23, 2009.



